thereon, as specified in the first schedule of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 and from the whole of the 
Additional duty, safeguard duty and transitional product specific safeguard duty and anti-dumping 
duty to be levied thereon. 

2.5. In view of the above, total duty worked out to be Rs. 1,67,78,659/- (Rupees One Crore 
Sixty Seven Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Nine Only) as detailed in the 
above table is recoverable from M/s. Singh Exports under the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962. 
Further, it is also noticed from above table that total 56% imports were taken place from Mundra 
Port. 

3. INVESTIGATION CARRIED OUT IN RESPECT OF IEC HOLDER SHRI RITESH

[...]

M/s Singh Exports has diverted duty-free imported goods, obtained under the Advance 
Authorisation scheme, in violation of the licence conditions and Customs notification 
provisions. The said actions have rendered the imported goods liable to confiscation under 
Section 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962. Customs duty amounting to ₹1,67,78,659/- (Rupees 
One Crore Sixty Seven Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Nine Only), being 
the duty foregone at the time of import, appears to be recoverable under Section 28(4) of the 
Customs Act, 1962 alongwith interest under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962. For their 

act of improper importation, they appear to have rendered themselves liable for penal action

[...]

of import, should not be demanded and recovered from them jointly and severally under 
Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962, along with applicable interest under Section 28AA 
of the said Act; 

(ii) The said imported goods, having an assessable value of Rs. 4,65,49,271/-(Rupees Four 
Crores Sixty Five Lakhs Forty Nine Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy One), which were 
already cleared and not available for seizure, should not be held liable to confiscation under 
Section 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

(iii) Penalty under Sections 112(a), 112(b), 114A and 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962 
should not be imposed upon M/s Singh Exports;